Service Manual
12/01/09 32DER602.B ©2009 RICON CORPORATION
 All Rights Reserved
U.S and Foreign Patents Pending
Printed in the United States of America
FoldOver ™
ER6-Series 1:6
Low-Floor Bus Ramp

determine whether your ramp is equipped with a mounting kit or the type of flooring material used.  The table also pro-
vides ramp dimensions that can help to determine which mobility equipment fits safely on the ramp.
TABLE 1-2:  ER6 –SERIES 1:6 RAMP PART NUMBER EXPLANATION
  00 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0
ER6
Heating
(Option)
0 – None
1 – Mat
Mounting Kit
0 – None
1 – Kit
Stow Sensing
0 – 1 Sensor
1 – 2 Sensor
Flange Kit
0 – Long Cut Out
1 – Short Cut Out
2 – No Cut Out
Flooring
000 – ALTRO META-BLACK TFM2789
001 – ALTRO META-RADIAL TFM2706
002 – ALTRO META-GENOME TFM2702
003 – ALTRO CHROMA – ZEAL TFC2733
004 – RCA Blue
005 – RCA Gray
006 – 3MORE LINEX
Cover Assembly
0 – RCA STEP ADGE (YELLOW), ALTRO EP STRIP
1 – EXTRUDED STEP ADGE
Ramp Tray
0 – D Ring
1 – Loop
Operating Voltage
0 – 24VDC
Ramp Size, W x L
00 – 30” X 70.8”
01 – 30” X 70.8”
1 - 8
INTRODUCTION DECEMBER 2009
32DER602.B
ER6-SERIES 1:6 SERVICE MANUAL
This page intentionally left blank.
2 - 1
INSTALLATION DECEMBER 2009
32DER602.B
ER6-SERIES 1:6 SERVICE MANUAL
 II.  FOLDOVER 1:6 RAMP INSTALLATION
A. INSTALLATION GUIDELINES
Careful installation of the Ricon FoldOver 1:6 ramp contributes to proper and safe operation.  Use the electrical
wiring diagrams in Figures 3-5.1 and 3-5.2 to supplement this section.
1. LOCATING MOUNTING BRACKETS ON BUS FRAME
Use a rigid fixture that substitutes for the ramp assembly when positioning ramp mounting brackets on bus
frame.  If the ramp assembly is used to position mounting brackets, verify that it is correctly located relative
to the vehicle floor, etc.  Accurate positioning of brackets prevents twisting or warping of ramp frame when
installing and tightening mounting hardware.  A warped frame may cause the ramp motion to be erratic.
Set height of ramp flooring surface flush to surrounding floor structure to prevent a tripping hazard.
2. INSTALLING 1:6 RAMP IN FLOOR
The location of the ramp depends on its path of motion.  The ramp must be positioned so it can move un-
obstructed through its required range of travel.
a. Trim away floor material to allow ramp assembly to drop into floor opening.
NOTE:  Do Not install ramp trim (flange kit) until ramp is installed in bus.  The ramp trim overlaps the perimeter
 gap between the sides of the enclosure and bus structure.  The typical gap between the sides of the
 enclosure and the bus structure is 1/8 inch.  Use shims to fill gap.
RSM0021300
FRONT
LEFT
RIGHT
REAR
EYE BOLTS
EYE BOLTS
FIGURE 2-1: RAMP LIFTING EYE BOLTS
TAKE EXTREME CARE WHEN POSITIONING RAMP INTO BUS.  BE SURE TO FOLLOW